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DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 700
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.07.2016

FUNDS UNDER RURAL SCHEMES

700. SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the scheme-wise details of the funds allocated, released and spent to various districts of Maharashtra for different rural development schemes during each of the last three years and the current year; and

(b) the scheme-wise details of funds allocated, released and utilized by the NonGovernmental Organisations (NGOs) in Maharashtra with special reference to backward areas?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) : The Department of Rural Development, inter alia, is implementing Mahatma
Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA), Deendayal Antyodaya
Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM), Deen Dayal Upadhyay –
Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana –Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) and National Social Assistance
Programme (NSAP) to bring about overall improvement in the quality of life of the people in rural areas through employment generation, skilling of youths, provision of social assistance and other basic amenities. The state-wise funds allocated, released and expenditure incurred under major rural development schemes in various districts of Maharashtra are given at Annexure.

(b) : DAY-NRLM aims to ensure that at least one woman member from each poor rural household is brought under self help groups by 2024-2025. Funds are released to the States under the Programme. Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran Pariyojana (MKSP) is a sub component of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM). Under MKSP, during the year 2011-12 a project with total cost of Rs. 5.8 crore was approved for empowerment of women farmers. The coverage area of the project is Wardha and Yavatmal districts of Maharashtra. The central share is Rs. 4.37 crore out of which Rs.
3.2 crore has been released .The project is being implemented by MS Swaminathan Research Foundation. DDU-GKY is a demand driven placement-linked skilling scheme which is implemented in a PPP mode with Project Implementing Agency (PIA) registered with Ministry of Rural Development.

DDU-GKY is being implemented by the Maharashtra State Livelihoods Mission (MSRLM). MSRLM has sanctioned 30 projects in the state at a cost of Rs. 122.70 crores for skilling of 39,332 candidates in Maharashtra. It has released Rs. 29.88 crores to PIAs so far.

*****


Annexure

Annexure referred to in part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 700 due for reply on 21.07.2016

The funds released and expenditure incurred under MGNREGA

The funds allocated, released and utilization under PMAY-G

(In lakh)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Allocation Release Utilization Allocation Release Utilization Allocation Release Utilization Allocation Release Utilization

75093.75 75540.13 94506.611 102822.2764 94599.371 97972.731 69347.868 34673.934 58003.84 128991.63 0 7674.275

The funds allocated, released and expenditure incurred under PMGSY

(in crore)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release Expenditure

(in Lakhs)
Central Release Total Expenditure

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
2016-17 as on
15/07/2016 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

2016-17 as on
15/07/2016

115292.02 79951.77 123834.73 112850.70 127467.66 160988.49 184503.76 116903.18


(GOI Share) (GOI Share) (GOI Share) (as on
17.07.16)

(GOI Share)
upto May'16

496.00 0.00 383.50 221.00 212.53 540.37 553.30 553.30 622.66 606.00 116.11 13.83


Annexure

Annexure referred to in part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 700 due for reply on 21.07.2016

The funds allocated, released and expenditure incurred under DAY-NRLM (Rs in lakh)

The funds allocated to MSRLM under DDU-GKY

(Rs. in Lakh)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
Nil Nil 9665.578 25.996

Year Maharashtra
Cental

Allocation
NRLM

Central
Release
NRLM

NRLP RSETI** Expenditure*

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 2013-14 12866.00 6433.00 3998.30 264.00 12968.53

2 2014-15 6732.00 0.00 1516.00 0.00 15776.32

3 2015-16 3651.46 4101.48 5502.00 274.19 15887.97

4 2016-17 3034.46 1517.23 4455.77 0.00
** Under RSETI, funds were released to State Missions commenced in 2013-14

*Expenditure Against Total Available Funds which also includes State share, Opening Balance and Misc. Receipts

